
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work . 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd .k12.ca.u s 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson , Superintendent 

I /1 '-f(t .tf" 
I 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Professional Services Contract Amendment No. _1 _ 

Tiago J . Robinson 

_o_a_k_la_nd_ H_i,,,_gh_Sc_h_o_ol ________________ __ (site/ department) 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _1 __ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
Tiago J . Robinson • Services to be 

primarily provided to Oakland High School for 
the period Of August 18. 2014 through June 30, 2015 

The contractor will coordinate the S3 site project , monitor project implementation to ensure that programmatic 
interventions are implemented as described in the work plan . coordinate the annual Cal-SCHL Survey among 
all students. staff, and paren ts and ensure a 60% response rate for students and staff ; maintain requ ired 
documenta tion of all project services. activities. accomplishments. and program records; work wi th school and 
district staff to develop and submit the S3 annual progress reports and expendi ture reports ; and maintain 
and/or monitor any budget or project modifications; work with site and district staff to ensure that funds are 
expended for allowable costs in compliance with the approved budget : comply with COE evalua tor 
requirements and coordinate ongoing data collection for evaluation purposes: facilitate and document S3 
intervention team meetings. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of a Professional Services contract between District and Tiago J. 
Robinson . of Pinole. CA. for the latter to provide 400 hours of service in the capacity of S3 Coordinator for 
Oakland High School. Under lhe direclion of the school site administralor and supported by the Distric t S3 
coach , the Coordinator will serve for the period of August 18, 2014 through December 31 , 2014 in an amount 
not to exceed 545,000 

Ratification by the Board o( Education of Amendment No. _1 __ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 

Tiago J . Robinson • Services to be 
primarily provided to Oakland High School for 
the period of August 18. 2014 through June 30. 2015 

Funding resource name (please spell out) Safe & Supportive School Grant 

_______________ not to exceed s 45.ooo.oo 

• Contract Amendmen t 
• Copy of original contract and any prior amendments 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

1. 

2. 

3. 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 ---
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 

Tiago J . Robinson 
(CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on August 18. 2014 

and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. I!'.] The scope of work has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed : Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials. products, and/or reports ; attach additional pages as necessary. 

[!] Revised scoQe of work attached . OR D The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

Terms (duration): 0 The term of the contract is unchanged. El The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional SIX momns (days/weeks/months), 
and the amended expiration date is June 30. 2015 

Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. I!] The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

El Increase of $25,000.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Forty Five Thousand dollars ( ~ 45,000.00 ) 

4 . Remaining Provisions : All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in 
full force and effect as originally stated . 

s. Amendment History: 

(!) There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

Amount of 
No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Increase (Decrease) 

6. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Approval : This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. 
signature by the Board of Education and/or the Superintendent as their designee. 

OAKLAN)t._,~L DISTRICT CON]C:'~ 

D President, Board of Education Date Con CtOr Signature 

D Superintendent 

D~ Print Name. Title 

Secretary, Board of Education Da J 
Rev. 9117/14 J Contract No. IP.O. No. 

Approval requires 

Date 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Psge 2 of 3 

EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK 

[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, 
THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, 
ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be 
specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of a Professional Services contract between District and nago J. Robinson, of Pinole, CA, for the latter to 
provide 400 hours of service in the capacity of S3 Coordinator for Oakland High School. Consultant will be working with the 9th SLC team to devise 
a schedule of Bullying and Violence Prevention topics during the advisory period for 9th, 10th, and 11th grade students, collaborating with PSIS 
Coach to develop agenda of the S3 Grant presentation during Buy Back Days and maintain records of collaborative work in meetings and 
implementation. Under the direction of the school site administrator and supported by the District S3 coach, the Coordinator will serve for the period 
of August 18, 2014 through June 30, 2015 in an amount not to exceed $45,000 

Legal - K999069.001 Rev. 9/17/14 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of3 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, 
as a result of the service(s}: 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many 
more Oakland children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships 
and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? 
Provide details of program participation (Students will .. . } and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... }. 
NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

• Oakland High School will experience a two percentile point gain in the sub-domain High Expectations and Caring Relationships, taking our 
school from the 13th to the 15th percentile 
• Oakland High School will experience a two percentile point gain in the sub-domain Opportunities for Meaningful Engagement, taking our school 
from the 23rd to the 25th percentile 
• Oakland High School will experience a two percentile point gain in the sub-domain Harassment and Bullying, taking our school from the 39th to 
the 41 th percentile 
•Oakland High School will experience a two percentile point gain in the sub-domain Physical Violence Perpetration, taking our school from the 45th 
to the 47th percentile The contractor will coordinate the S3 site project , monitor project implementation to ensure that programmatic interventions 
are implemented as described in the work plan , coordinate the annual Cal-SCHL Survey among all students, staff, and parents and ensure a 60% 
response rate for students and staff; maintain required documentation of all project services, activities, accomplishments, and program records; 
work with school and district staff to develop and submit the S3 annual progress reports and expenditure reports ; and maintain and/or monitor any 
budget or project modifications; work with site and district staff to ensure that funds are expended for allowable costs in compliance with the 
approved budget; comply with CDE evaluator requirements and coordinate ongoing data collection for evaluation purposes; facilitate and document 
S3 intervention team meetings. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 
(Check all that apply.) 

D Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and 

Iii Develop social, emotional and physical health 

Ii] Create equitable opportunities for learning 
D High quality and effective instruction 

careers 

!il Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
!il Accountable for quality 

~ Full service community district 

4. Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan - CSSSP (required if using State or Federal Funds): 

Please select: 

D Action Item included In Board Approved CSSSP (no additional documentation required} - Item 
Number: ______ _ 

0 Action Item added as modification to Board Approved CSSSP - Submit the following documents to the 
Resource Manager either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

a. Relevant page of CSSSP with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", 
modification date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

b. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

c. Minutes for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

d. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

Legal - K999069.001 Rev. 9/17/14 



Save Form Print Form 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2014-2015 
- ...._\ OAK LANO UNIFIED 

SCHOOl DISTRICT 
. / 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. _1 _ 

Services beyond the original contract ca nnot be provided unti l the am endment has been fully approved and the Pu rchase 
Order has been inc reased by Procurem ent. 

l. Contractor and OVSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original scope of work and compensation. 
2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter "1," second enter "2," etc .) at the top of t~amendment. 

3. If contrac t tota l amount has increased, the scope of work must change. OUSD contract originator creates new req~~Jl .. !"ith the 
original PO number referenced in the item description. 

4. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete the contract packet together and attach required attachm~V 
When the contract amendment is a roved, Procurement will add additional funds to the ori inal Purchase Or r . 

Attachment 0 Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form ISc, 
Checklist D Amended Scope of Work (Be specific as to what add itional work is being done by this consultant. ~~N€J 

0 Board approved copy of the original contract and any prior Amendments . 'Wo 
OUSD Staff Contact Emails about this contract should be sent to: (required) Matin Abdel·Oawi@ousd.k12.ca.us 

Contractor Information 

Contractor Name Tiago J. Robinson Agency's 
Tiago J. Robinson 

Contact 
OUSD Vendor ID# 1004932 Title Consultant 

Street Address 2551 Francis Drive City !Pinole I State l cA I Z ip 194564 

Telephone (415)509-1177 Email I wegotgame@hotmail.com (required) 

Compensation and Terms - Must be within the OUSD Billing Guidelines 

Original Contract Amount s 20,000.00 O riginal PO# P15022844 New Requis ition # R0 152151 

Amended Amount $ 25,000.00 Start Date August 18, 2014 End Date June 30, 2015 

New Total Contract Amount $ 45,000.00 Pay Rate Per Hour s 50.00 #of Hours 500 

Budget Information 

If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition. 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

3725 Safe & Supportive ~ 3041110304 5825 !$ 25,000 .00 

5825 

5825 
Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

Administrator I Manager (Originator) Name !> 10 · ~ 
1. Oakland High Sera Fax 510-874-3675 

Date Approved / / S I -

Resource Manager, if using funds managed by: tate and Federal Qauality, Community. School Development Qamily, Schools, and Community Partnerships 

2. 
Oscope of work indicates compliant use of restricted resource and is in alignment with school site plan (CSSSP) 

Signature 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Legal Required if not using standard contract 

Procurement Date Received 

Rev. 9/17/14 

Date Approved 

Date Approved 

Date Approved 

rk align with needs of department or school site 
es described in the scope of work 

Approved 

Date A roved 

Denied -
Reason 

PO Number 

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant 's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work . 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

Professional Services Contract - _T_ia....:.g_o_J._R_o_b_in_so_n _____________ _ 

- Oakland High School (site/ department) 

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Tiago J. Robinson • Services to 
be primarily provided to _o_a_kl_an_d_H_i"'"gh_ S_c_h_oo_I ______________ _ 

for the period Of August 18, 2014 through December 31 , 2014 • 

The contractor wil l coordinate the S3 site project, mon itor project implementation to ensure that 
programmatic interventions are implemented as described in the work plan , coordinate the annual 
Cal-SCHL Survey among all students, staff, and parents and ensure a 60% response rate for students 
and staff; maintain required documentation of all project services, activities, accomplishments, and 
program records; work with school and district staff to develop and submit the S3 annual progress 
reports and expenditure reports ; and maintain and/or monitor any budget or project modifications; work 
with site and district staff to ensure that funds are expended for allowable costs in compliance with the 
approved budget; comply with CDE evaluator requirements and coordinate ongoing data collection for 
evaluation purposes ; facil itate and document 8 3 intervention team meetings. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of a Professional Services contract 
between District and Tiago J . Robinson , of Pinole, CA, for the latter to provide 
400 hours of service in the capacity of S3 Coordinator for Oakland High 
School. Under the direction of the school site administrator and supported by 
the District S3 coach , the Coordinator will serve for the period of August 18, 
2014 through December 31 , 201 4 in an amount not to exceed $20,000. 

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Tiago J. Robinson • Services to 
be primarily provided to _o_a_kl_an_d_H_i_,,_gh_ S_c_h_oo_I ______________ _ 

for the period of August 18, 2014 through December 31, 2014 . 

Funding resource name (please spell out) Safe & Supportive School Grant 
______________ not to exceed $ 20,000.00 

• Professional Services Contract including scope of work 
• Fingerprint/Background Check Certification 
• Insurance Certification 
• TB screening documentation 
• Statement of qualifications 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2014-2015 

This Agreement is entered into between_T_i_ag~o_J_._R_o_b_in_s_on _ _ ___________________________ _ 
(CONTRACTOR) and Oakland Unified School District (OUSD). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for 
the furnishing of special services and advice in financial , economic, accounting, engineering, legal , and administrative matters with persons 
specially trained, experienced, and competent to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, and 
competent to provide such services. The parties agree as follows : 

1. Services: CONTRACTOR shall provide the ("Services" or "Work") as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference . 

2. Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on August 18• 2014 , or the day immediately following approval by the Superintendent 
·: 

ifthe aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the District is below $84,100 in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the 

Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed $84 ,100 , whichever is later. The work shall be completed no later than 
December 31 , 2014 

3. Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement. The 

compensation under this Contract shall not exceed _T_w_e_n_ty_T_h_o_u_sa_n_d _______________________ _ 

Dollars ( $ 20,ooo.oo ) [per fiscal year] , at an hourly billing rate not to exceed $ 5o.oo per hour. This sum shall be for 

full performance of this Agreement and includes all fees , costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor including, but not limited to , 

labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel , insurance, subcontractor costs , and other costs . 

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exh ibit "A," 
attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD. 

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for 
OUSD, except as follows : ...:.n.;..::oc...:n..::.e _____ _______________________________ _ 

Payment for Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after 
CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the 
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. 

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, sha ll in no way lessen the liabil ity of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory work , although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a 
payment was made. Work , which does not conform to the requi rements of this Agreement, may be rejected by the District and in that 
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay. 

4 . Equipment and Materials: CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, materials , and supplies necessary for the performance of this 

Agreement except: _n_o_ne _____________________ ___ _______________ _ 

which shall not exceed a total cost of _ ___ _ 

5. CONTRACTOR Qualifications I Performance of Services: 

CONTRACTOR Qualifications: CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide 
the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California , the United States of 
America , and all local laws, ordinances and ,/or regulations , as they may apply. 

Standard of Care: CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a 
professional manner, without the advice, control , or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR'S services will be performed , findings 
obtained , reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its 
profession for services to California school districts. 

6. Invoicing: Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. All amounts paid by 
OUSD shal l be subject to audit by OUSD. Invoices shall include, but not be limited to: Contractor name, Contractor address, invoice 
date, invoice number, purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, name of the 
person performing the service, date service was rendered , brief description of services provided, number of hours of service, hourly 
rate, total payment requested . 

7. Notices: All notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal 
business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certi fied, return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth 
below: 

Rev. 6/2/201 4 v1 Requisition No. _R_0_1_50_3_5_1 ___ _ P.O. No.--------



Professional Services Contract 

OUSD Representative: CONTRACTOR: 

Name: Matin Abdel-Qawi Name: Tiago J. Robinson 

Site /Dept. : Oakland High School Title: Consultant 

Address: ___________________ _ Address: 2551 Francis Drive 

Pinole CA 94564 

Phone: (510) 874-3676 

Email: ---------------------

Phone: (415) 509-1177 

Email: wegotgame @hotmail.com 

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice 
of a change of address. 

8. Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act 
as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered 
officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided 
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled , including , but not limited to, State Unemployment 
Compensation or Worker's Compensation . CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all Federal , State, and local 
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's 
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated , CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with 
the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only in the results 
obtained . 

9 . Insurance: 

1. Unless specifically waived by OUSD, the following insurance is required : 

If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform work in connection with this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and 
maintain at all times during the performance of such work, Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of 
the State of California and Federal laws when applicable. Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million 
Dol lars ($1 ,000,000) per accident or disease. 

Check one of the boxes below: 

D CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be 
insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of 
that code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract 

~ CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers' compensation laws of California. 

ii. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commercial General Liability insurance, including automobile coverage with limits of One 
Million Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. The coverage shall be primary as to 
OUSD and shall name OUSD as an additional insured. Evidence of insurance must be attached . Endorsement of OUSD as 
an additional insured shall not affect OUSD's rights to any claim , demand, suit or judgment made, brought or recovered 
against CONTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the same manner as though each were 
separately issued. Nothing in said policy shall operate to increase the Insurer's liability as set forth in the policy beyond the 
amount or amounts shown or to which the Insurer would have been liable if only one interest were named as an insured . 

iii. If CONTRACTOR is offering OUSD professional advice under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and 
Omissions insurance or Professional Liability insurance with coverage limits of One Million Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per claim. 

OR 

iv. CONTRACTOR is not required to maintain any insurance under this agreement (Completed and approved Waiver of 
Insurance Form is required from OUSD's Risk Management.) Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from 
responsibility for any claim or demand . 

10. Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the 
performance of this Agreement. 

11. Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express 
prior written consent of OUSD. 

12. Non-Discrimination: It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination 
because of race , color, ancestry, national origin , religious creed , physical disability, medical condition , marital status, sexual 
orientation, gender, or age; therefore, CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with appl icable Federal and Californ ia laws including, but not 
limited to, the Californ ia Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 
1735 and OUSD pol icy. In addition , CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s). CONTRACTOR 
shall not engage in unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived ; race, color, national origin , ancestry, 
religion , age, marital status, pregnancy, physical or mental disability, medical condition , veteran status, gender, sex or sexual 
orientation. 

Rev. 6/2/1 4 Page 2 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

13. Drug-Free I Smoke Free Policy: No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on 
OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors , CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use controlled substances, alcohol or tobacco 
on these sites. 

14. Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees 
from any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm , or corporation in connection 
with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its elective 
board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or subcontractor 
furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement. This provision 
survives termination of this Agreement. 

15. Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership: CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement 
shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shal l have all right, title 
and interest in sa id matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the 
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and 
distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation , drawings, plans, 
specifications, studies, reports , memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters, 
billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other 
original works of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORs in connection with the 
Services performed under this Agreement. All works shall be works fo r hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and 
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD. 

16. Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any 
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement. 

17. Termination: OUSD may at any time term inate this Agreement upon 30 days prior written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall 
compensate CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this 
Agreement for cause shou ld CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD 
may secure the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to 
this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost. 

18. Conduct of CONTRACTOR: By signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR certifies compliance with the following requirements and will 
provide OUSD with evidence of staff qualifications, which include : 

1. Tuberculosis Screening: CONTRACTOR is required to screen employees who will be working at OUSD sites for more than six 
hours. CONTRACTOR affirms that each employee has current proof of negative TB testing on file and TB results are monitored . 

2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education 
Code section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with 
these provisions as follows: "CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal 
background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees, 
subcontractors, agents, and subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are paid 
or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with 
OUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has 
determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 
45122.1. Contractor further certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor 
has requested and reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils in 
providing services to the District under this Agreement. 

In the event that OUSD, in its sole discretion , at any time during the term of this contract, desires the removal of any CONTRACTOR 
related persons, employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school si te and, or property, CONTRACTOR shall immediately, 
upon receiving notice from OUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons. 

19. No Rights in Third Parties : This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as 
expressly provided herein. 

20. OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors . OUSD may evaluate 
CONTRACTOR's work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to appl icable law. The OUSD's evaluation may include, 
without limitation: 

1. Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and 
each of their performance. 

2. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s). 

21 . Limitation of OUSD Liability: Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be 
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in th is Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no 
event, shall OUSD be liable, regard less of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special , consequentia l, indirect or 
incidental damages, including , but not limited to , lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection with , this Agreement for the 
services performed in connection with this Agreement. 

22. Confidentiality: CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel , employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall maintain the 
confidentiali ty of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that student records 
are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of student records. 
Th is requirement to maintain confidential ity shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement. Contractors will be permitted 

Rev. 6/2/14 Page 3 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

access to student data only where permissible under state and federa l law and only after executing OUSD's Confidentiality Agreement 
Regarding Student Data. 

23. Conflict of Interest: CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable, regulations, statutes or other laws regarding 
conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement without 
the prior approval of OUSD Human Resources. 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between 
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in 
either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result 
of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing. 

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is fam il iar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq. 
and section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which 
constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this 
Agreement which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD in writing . 

24. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: CONTRACTOR certifies to the best of 
his/her/its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals are not presently debarred, suspended , proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible , or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition 
Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List 
(https://www.sam.gov/). 

25. Litigation: This Agreement shall be perfonmed in Oakland , California and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The 
Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation in itiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement. 

26. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits : The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference. 

27. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties : This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all 
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written . This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written instrument executed by both Parties. 

28. Counterparts: Th is Agreement and al l amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts , and all counterparts 
together shall be construed as one document. 

29. Signature Authority: Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing 
th is Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement. 

30. Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval : OUSD sha ll not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has been 
formally approved by OUSD's Governing Board , and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal approval. 
This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the Superintendent as its 
designee. 

31. W-9 Form: If CONTRACTOR is doing business with OUSD for the fi rst time, complete and return with the signed Contract the W-9 
form . 

0 President, Board of Education 

ITTUP~ 
Secretary, Board of Education 

Form approved by OUSD General Counsel for 2014-15 FY 

File ID Number: I"'(- '2PZ>f 
Introduction Date~. 
Enactment Number: ., 

Enactment Date: I 

By:9~ 

Rev. 6/2/ 14 

Tiago J. Robinson Consultant 

Print Name, Title 

Page 4 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK 
[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE A TT ACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT 
PROPOSAL.] 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service (s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of a Professional Services contract between District and Tiago J. Robinson , of Pinole, CA, for the latter to 
provide 400 hours of service in the capacity of S3 Coordinator for Oakland High School. Consultant will be working with the 9th SLC team to 
devise a schedule of Bullying and Violence Prevention topics during the advisory period for 9th , 10th. and 11th grade students. collaborating with 
PBIS Coach to develop agenda of the S3 Grant presentation during Buy Back Days and maintain records of collaborative work in meetings and 
implementation. Under the direction of the school site administrator and supported by the District S3 coach. the Coordinator will serve for the 
period of August 18, 2014 through December 31 , 2014 in an amount not to exceed $20,000. 

Rev. 6/2/14 Page 5 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a result 
of the service(s ): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland children are 
attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more 
Oakland children have access to , and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation (Students 
will. .. ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT 

* Oakland High School will experience a two percentile point gain in the sub-domain High Expectations and Caring Relationships, taking our 
school from the 13th to the 15th percentile 
* Oakland High School will experience a two percentile point gain in the sub-domain Opportunities for Meaningful Engagement, taking our school 
from the 23rd to the 25th percentile 
* Oakland High School will experience a two percentile point gain in the sub-domain Harassment and Bullying, taking our school from the 39th to 
the 41 th percentile 
* Oakland High School will experience a two percenti le point gain in the sub-domain Physical Violence Perpetration, taking our school from the 
45th to the 47th percentile The contractor will coordinate the 83 site project, monitor project implementation to ensure that programmatic 
interventions are implemented as described in the work plan , coordinate the annual Cal-SCHL Survey among all students, staff, and parents and 
ensure a 60% response rate for students and staff; maintain required documentation of all project services, activities, accomplishments, and 
program records; work with school and district staff to develop and submit the 83 annual progress reports and expenditure reports ; and maintain 
and/or monitor any budget or project modifications; work with site and district staff to ensure that funds are expended for allowable costs in 
compliance with the approved budget; comply with COE evaluator requirements and coordinate ongoing data collection for evaluation purposes; 
facilitate and document 83 intervention team meetings. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 
(Check all that apply.) 

D Ensure a high quality instructional core D Prepare students for success in college and careers 

Iii Develop social , emotional and physical health Iii Safe , healthy and supportive schools 

Iii Create equitable opportunities for learning Iii Accountable for quality 

D High quality and effective instruction Iii Full service community district 

4. Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan - CSSSP (required if using State or Federal Funds): 
Please select 

D Action Item included in Board Approved CSSSP (no additional documentation required) - Item Number: ______ _ 

D Action Item added as modification to Board Approved CSSSP - Submit the following documents to the Resource 
Manager either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of CSSSP with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in wh ich the CSSSP modification was approved. 

Rev. 6/2/14 Page 6 of 6 



TIAGO JAMAL ROBl'jSO!'. 
2551 Fran~is Dri~e Pinole, CA 94l31 _·(its) 509-l 177 - t>-mail: 

l wegotgamc@hotmail.com 

( )b jective: 
Seeki ng a challenging and .·espons1hk pns1t1on work.inµ v.1th cndrlr~n and voutr in .1 

park· and recreation andf,)f e·.tucauona. cnv1ronrnc:m. 

Tra ining I Certification · 
• A.ssoc1ate in Arts degret , City ( u:1::gr., S.in hanc1"iLU, l A. l'>'J6 

Certification in Monlt!rev Readin2 P[ogralT' l 9<Y/ Je~1gned 1.i kHCh at n->k voulh .l!ld 

-;tudents with reading problem!>. 
• Cert1ticat100 in Mon tern_ Math Program. 19q7 dr'\1g.ncd to ·rnpport reluctant le...u ners 

in hasic math skills 
• Bachelor of Science Degre~. Ca!ifmni.1 Scare Ln1vt:r..,11v Ha\ ward, Recreat1<m 

Therapy Major, 2003 
• Masters of Sc1enc~_Degret.:, C',ilifo1r a '>t:Hc l 1nivn<>11y L1-.1 Rav <\r 1dcnt Ser'l..ic~. 

and Counc;eling M:qor. 200(· 

E.x perience : 
2003-present -Oakland l nitied Scht iol District, Oakhmd High School. Consultant 
Conflict Coordinator!~tudent Services I Oakland { \ 

'lt1ccit1c re<;pons1b1l!t.e, 
~ C .insu lt with s!.trl and ll1!>lru,:ci..ina. ;i1dc.., cone~ 11111~1 ,nc1;il 'nin11onal ,1nd a<:.ll!l"llll\ 

outc:-ime-., ol <;lurkn;•. :n special and ~·cgular t.:duc.1t1on ,J..i.'>.-.(''. 

Co11n'\d and <;uppon taml11es. group home lonrd111a1••r.., J11d 1ri"ulwd o!ht'r' 
concern mg alternative placements. -;ervices, -;upport 

• Design curnc.ulum tl1a1 1e:tlt:ct'\ mu11ple 1ntellige:Kt· 1hcnn• !•l .:nhancc- <;ucccs!'> ,)l 

-...lll<lents 1n a v~mecv nt" rnarn<;tr~arni.:•I clas<,c.., 

• 

iks1gn and JuVt'.e "l vnulll co11tl1u managr.:me11' 1,•;rn 1h.1t w1'.I uppu11al11 ... ~ •;tuc!enh 

I '., dm;11e :rn .~n c1111r11 Bu Brollw1 1 ~1sll'I · ptn!.!r:1:,1 

i'l mn1n' a11d t n-;1111'" .ll \II 11l\f111'-. t'Xfltl°'lllt' ', 'ljllJltrl 1•1111 ·· ;. ll l'CI r()'d
1

1 

...tutlcnt £l:~1h and ,!1• .11; 

.- -~Lm:::tgrn g r:i~-n•rn<: ,, 1rtr'\lrctem"' wnn-;rri~ TTTnrT''lnmn ;n :Jti· ;rc:;idrmr::- tn·"I-: 
( ( 11rdin..i!lll1! C<\ll1!l1UJ1li) ~t.'l\l>'t:.; Ht'.,.., IC <'Ill.JI l"t' (ljlfJ<lfll Olill'"> llll t!I -.111d{'" • 

• 

• 

(\c.tl!IH!. and icach1·1n ll•h -..kilh lu ,,u,l~I)(.., 11 .di 11·\1·h 

t ·,·u11sc:111g Jlld ~ 1ppon, 1g .i: 1 1·-;,; ,111Jcpi... 

l'.,,1rd1n;i1111~ c ,r )Irun11· 1111; .. :r· •'Pl'' r:un.t•c 

!-'nn 1d1n~ pu-..•f.\; ' ..::fill•I'- ~11 1 ·;11 l .li '"l\' I 1 1111 t• .. , ,: 1 
~ 1:-l_ \ 11L·i t'1\ \I ·• 11 ',,n1v 1•1t • , · 11; ,f l , 1 



T iago Jama) Robinson 
Page 2 
• Orgamzrng field trips for further exrosure to the community and ;;urrounding.<o 
• Reducing truancv •hrough coun ... elmg ..ind '>Upport service ... 

• P:irt1c1pat10n 1:i s<~hool safety plarn111g 
• Recording and following up on data relauag 1u th1s position •11c!udm~. hut nnn 

l•m1ted tn weekly Jnd monthly reporting requ1remenh 

2002-2003-Gltdc~ M~moriai Chmch . .J,rn1cc.: Mmkit.mi Chtldn.:n 't outh :.ind Fan1i!'y 

Center. Teen Coonlmator. Sat' f-ram:1<;L<' CA 

Specific responsibtliue.s 
.. Program Development for teenag~ homeless anrl a1-mk ym1th 

• Community Outre:ach, rnctudmg hut no1 ltm1ted to -..cnior/}OUth integrated program., 

college campus 
1 our~. con1munity exd1angc, 'iCr'.'ILt' edu.:.at1t1'l vul•1111ce:r w11rl-., ... peaker°' hur~au. per~t 
'Ulortng dnd nrhe1 related acl!v1t1e• 

• Supervisor of all :mer '>Chllol <.lt:tiv1t1es mcludin~ homework cluh, !e1sure and -;ocial 
skills curr1t:ulum 
.:me other program-. :.uppcnrng till' t:ducalion of nu: children ,111d youth 

,,. Leadership rra11110g :md relared gm1t", Ill hu!ld tru..;t cnmpa ... -.1011 and acceplarKt' 

F:c!d tnp c.imdtnatrn 

• lnb.'> skt!b 11ain1r.i-' .:unk·ulu1•; dc·,clopr11ent 1n coll.1hornrHm with ihL' rchahd1tJ(1nn 

• 
.. 

L1tcra1ure co.ich and rcr.lding mst. ucldt tocus111g on challenged readers 
\)ourt·.; I )llnl:JOWnh, cX1'.fflSt:' pr,)gram-; and Olher physical tramtng curriculum ,llld 
ac11vttw" 

Surerv1-.;10~ teen workt:r"I. ii;..'.L:-. I ~ IX. wh11 p1(1v1de leadership to young~r 
p.irr1c ipanh 

r\ny Jnc.: J'I Ol!W; ,,1..'!1 ,,'le°' lh:t! 1l ,1 I.\.' t<.'.::11aµc ·~ ar ( ;J1de'<.; ( <~nre1 

200_!_:_2-~-'~irllrh d11rt11L: ~1_1_J1L~l \ outh~!rcli1~ator ( >p~rnlion L>1gnJ!L . .!..~~l a ~di 

(" \ 

<:\ <)C"t: if ll I"<''- p< ltl'>l hil 1 l I ., 

Program Devtl•1rw1L.'. 11 lo I( t"F J~< .. h111nco1·'>:, d!-rl\k. "' iuti1 

~ (' in1nllJ1'1tv ()o1:" • ! r: lu,l.r1·' ln11 :.1•1 •111 1 '<'ti' cnl!t"'!L, 1n1r•" 111111.., !l• I , ·1•,i, 

1c. ncJ .1-.!1' 11.1..:, 

·r <' 11 h < l 11 nt 'r ' 111 \,'l:t~'"" llll~ l IP•t!ll"f I! 
< ~ n11· .. t• <H lr ' ·:1dC')):t.. 'd \< ,, '-' :,, !.·11. 't t .: t 1 • ·i·n ' 

l ,c Id {(I' '''JI l ",I,, !\, f (_I 1p·' ( lf1i,)!,,, ... !:\ I ,, 



• Trainer for teer building and leader<>htp act1vll1e:; 

f iago Jamal Robinson 
Pa~e3 

Summer 2001-California State l nivP:r<tity, Hayward, "TART Program lsummer 
t·a mpus Project for at-risk teenager~ 
• Teacher/Coach 

• Leadersh1pffeam Bu1ldmg Trainer 

• Art~ and Cra•t~ ln'\ttuclor 

Summer 2.000-California State Univt·rsi ty, Hayward, Project '-'O.\R 1 summer 
campus 
Project for at-risk teenagers 1 

• Physical Education T~ache·· 
s Campus Guide 

2000-2001-HATCH (Helping Another l'oward Crt-ative Happiness): a one to one 
Support/tutor project for the developmentally disabled 
• rll!or/companion fn1 d teenage Jl-n k develnpmencally di-abled client for 80 hour ... 

per month 
Pl.inned act1v1t1ec.; includtn!,! a w:dt· range of ~Pt 1al/emot1onal/ academic· c111Ticului:1 

:ire.is 

1996-2000 -Pre K-121
h grade: l'e:.tcher and Coach at the Americ-an 

International Schoof of Bolivia, Cochahamba. Bol ivia (A IS/B 1 
Specific respons1btlmc" 

• D1rectorrr cacher of Comput::r Lah tor iOO pre K I 2' 11 grade student. 1 ncludmg those 
with special need' 
, -r h . ..,,h j .,11. 

• ,....,1.. eac er tor Hll '"' graoe -;1udt'nh 

" Phy'\1cal Educaunn T~.1cher frn 711 .ind ~·b !!rade 'lude1Ho., 

V,1r<.tl't (each (1 r 8uy'> Ba:-ik.eth.dl 

" .. 
• 

f·:1c1dt\ rcprc ... .::nt.111,e .ind D111.-U1i. o11 \IS/H.., ,p1r1t .J.!(lit:< 1 l'.•tUlll!:? te,111:'\ lu•·'.!1r!'. . 

.!'aUl'\ 7 • 1 

LltD.:L.:Lill .)~ OlLt.:.;.uiitJ.lh,-P.'- K _ ; 2' ~!Jt.._ li1~ ~it.,:.ti8•p..~~f !2+..~r;u.u-

01rcctor ot Drue! rrce P1d~r.11n t11r 7'1 I 11
" ;.!1 ·1d1· \t.!dt•rt> 

!·:i.uill _V -..uppurl 11.r ,·omin.1011~ '>er , • ,1< 11vt11t"' 111 !flt' lcoc.1 •11pl1Jndg1· tt1 h!ll: 

1_:1ild1··r1 

C:·~Jil -,t'l t'd . • urn• n 'L! ,lJld hr~ r .... u,11Jll'•i \N!l'l. h1ldre1 and VLllJl!l .Itri J. 

'iummer 19">9 - Dt· ... , 11 t• 
I ranci<.cn. ( \ 

ir,.._ • Zen \gain, ·"an 



1990-1996 - Part and ful Hime employee (as 1:>er ..:allege iC.hedulc1. scocking. customer 
.;;ervice, cashier, etc at 

C ritter Fritters, San Francisco, CA 

fiago Jamal Robinson 
Page4 

\! olunteer/ Community Service: 
1990-1999: Volun1eered las 4'Chedu1e permitted) at Cilide Memrn1al Church, San 
h:inc1i;co, CA with at nsk children an.j vouth 

l990-1999: Volunteered (as schedule permitted) with H A .T (' H ~Helping Another 
•oward Creative Happ1nes1') Hayward, CA with children and adults with special need<; 

P rofessional Presentations and Related Involvements 

• May, 2000 Graduat10P Speaker ''K--:~ping Dreams Alive or You Got Game'"" 
• 2000-present Invited guc'il spc:11<er. a minimum ot one time per quarter 
• California Slale Univerc;lt~1 Hayward(East Bay) on 1i1ptcs rdarmg to self esteem sell 

advocacy, Mentoring, supporting h1klren and youth m 1he11 challenges and other 

1s->ues ot· concern to graduate st11cen1-.. •~a.:hcr\, psychologists. parencs and involved 
others. 

• July, 2003 fm·it~d Gue-;1 Pre~enrer. Nation;,: Reading ~tyles ln<>t1tule. I q'' 

·\nnual Conference 
San . .\.nco1110 lt·x.ts 
"Stones from t;ie Hean · ( 2 presen1at1011->) 
"Creating Ridicule Free Znnes" (2 presentatmns) 

\wards and Recognitionc; 
• AIS/B Coach of rhe year. 1948, Cot:habamha. R0l1v1.1 
• Best ( oach of the Yc<n. 1999 Crn .. h1h..1111ha. Rnli'v1.1 

• Dcam L:,1 C'll :H. Hay'h.ml. 2000 
Reftrenco. 
! l I h~ It> K.1rl.:11 
1 it11qrrp 1 s, •1« • i n.u.i.;.i...,uv. 1-., 1 B-· 

~Cltoc:auon~I P~yc·hnl"!! ,· l lo.:p::nm.:n• 
H<1¥W•Jr. rA lJ--1'-C 

lV. ..;Jil' KX" 'fl~I fh ( ll )I t~ -tl I ~,, 

K.ir! \ !)u1n;~, 

I• lJCt.. \1.uLt_l! • 

t1 l:1nrt 'h! ,V f ) •. •• ·J, r01·• • ), 1,11°1"1\.' ll 

t.1:111 \\ !1to;f1 I ~ 

I :11 'fl·.U r ,.._ 1-l 

--p- i ':-..- ..; \.,4 

! lr !'vi ·i.1.1\ 'ip1:.:1111.111 

~ 11l1t•111110?'.i1ttt.-h~ 

11"p1 J l~1·cr1:.·11 '" Thcr;ip, 

''' ,, X!\~ I 11 IJ 

lk;1tht•1 ,\1.u1c. 

11 \ I , It 

· • \ • '-.•11.111 Sh. •re < 11~ 

t ' '\,. 1 f ~ I ' ,_J "' 

\j, ii. J. l \ tJ,. I 

I I• I 



oarry i..£onard. Owner 
( ntter Finer.:. 
'170 Chenery Stree1 
:-ian Francisco. CA 941.i 
r ~I') 239-718'"' 

Others available UJ>'m request 

Dean Dennis Smuh 
D1ablo Valley Community College 

School af Science 
Pleasan1 Hill. CA 94'i23 
925) 6>i'\ • 230 x '2l'i'} 



IN o Search Results 

August 04 , 2014 5:06 PM 

SAM Search Results 
List of records matching your search for : 

Search Term: Tiago* J. Robinson* 
Record Status: Active 

Page 1 of 1 



Aug 15 ZB14 13:05:36 EDT FROM: FZH/17620878456 MSG# 31828532-006-1 PAGE 006 OF 006 

A.5_o/c;,'° CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ~<~1~; I t~ ';_ <~/~'1)';_1·~, 
THIS CERTIFICATEIS ISSUED AS A MAHER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFlRMA TIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUC~ THE CERTIFICAT_§ HOLDER.'-.---------------------------; 
IMPORTANT; If tho certiflcato holdor is an ADDITIONAL INS UR.GD, tho poUcy(los) must be endorsed, If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the 
terms ond conditions of the policy, certain policies may require ~n endorsement. A statem ent on thfs certlfl c11 te does not confe r rights to th" 
cartiflcate holder In lieu of such endorsomant(s). 

?ENNBROOK I NS SERVI CES / PHS 
5 54609 P: (866 ) 
PO BOX :D(;J.5 

S l\N AN':::'.ONHJ TX 
INSUfU!D 

'I' li'\GO :RODINSON 

2551 F'RP1NCI S DR 
PI NOI,E CA S4564 

<16 7 --8 7 3 0 :f: 

78265 

( 888) 443 - 6112 

CV~TihCT 

/"/\it ·---------rero:r--------------"-
(NC, '"· "'"' ( 8 b \) ) 4 6 7 ~- 8 7 3 (; NC· ,""' ( fi 8 E_l ) 4 4 3 -· 6112 
f?·W\lt 
AQOP.ri.&f.: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER: 
r·-TH1s1s·"Toc<mii0.Y .. n1ATi1~~E-P<.:mCiE!i-'-i"F'.TNSu'Rt:N"c;tu:.'i":r"ED··aE·w~ii.;A"vE'aE:EFTisstTcio-roH"f'"iNsURE:o NAM"ED""'A'BOvu<:)R T1:iE'P()LiCY"PE:"R1oD 

IN{)ICATED . NOTW!THSTANDING ANY REQl)IREMENT, YERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CO~ITRACT OR OTHE.R DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT' TO WHICH THIS 
Ct:RTil'ICATE MAY OE ISSlJED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSlJRANCE Af'i"ORDEO DY THE PQLICIES DESCRIBED HcREIN IS Slli>,IECT 10 Al .. l, IHE 
TERMS,EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

r:\:SH nPll (, 1 .. 1.vs, :1111 ,.~:('lf. .·wm. s1: 11K ,.111~J<''r',...,=M f!~:·t1 1·01.1CY F.f'F 1·01.1c-1·-1!.-\/-. --........ ---------,_-,.-,,-n-· -------1 

~'-'~'R.._._-~---~~-~~------+w~~-~·~·~'~"'Y--~----------+-~1-~"~~v~n~n~.~~T~l' l~' -+-~,u~·~OXJ:J~.~+-------------,,-.--------1 
,1 , OGG, GOO 

L)AMO,Q~ fO >(l, NTtD .. - l-1 ("• U"' I' O (' Q 
1:1/o:iC::::M ISE:s ~t:.:.€1 oc .... 'tltt'~1'~~· , ..; 'J I \.} 

M(O EXP (Any 0110 µrili!M) i~ 1 (J / Q G () 
,1,0D 0 , 0 00 

-
1< r~~ , 'm~c 111:>,,, u"c:or 
QfS.:;GRIPTION OF OPERA"flONt' beki>,.. 

!::..l.. !.)l!;r,,A$f;" • P()t. ICY U MI I 

I 
Th~J :;e csuaJ ta t he .Insure d ' s Opf; rations . Certif i.c:;.1te Ho lder is a. :·1 Add i. L.i o nal 
In sured pe r t he Busi i se s Liabili ty Co verage Fo r m SS0008 atLac~ed to t his 
po.li.c: y . 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

0 3kla~d U n~ I i ed School Dlst -1 cL 

CANCELLATION 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED 
BEFORE THEO EXPIRATION DAT!';; THEREOF, NOilCE WILL BE 
DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POL!CY PROVISIONS. 

\~: en t.rac Ls A;:!m.irLL s L.r3. t or AUTHoR1zcoREPREsrwrA TrvE I 
\ 9GC H::GH ST ......... ?~-- --v-7?1~<-~l(...,.,~_/ 
l2_~~5I..AND , Cf;_ '._1_4_6_,_')_l ____ __________ ___ _,_ _______ ""'"'"o-::-=-::-:,.-:-::-:-=-"""~=-"':'."'.,...,,==~=,.,..,.-,,.,..-.,.....,.....-----:-' 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. A ll rights resernd. 
ACORD 25 (2014101 ) The ACORD name and logo am registered marks of ACORD 

Aug. 15. 20 "L 9:53AM No . 07 89 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM 2014-20 15 

Basic Directions 
Additional directions and related documents are m the School Operations Library (http llintranet.ousd k12 ca us) 

Services cannot be p rovided unti l the cont ract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 
1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator (princ ipal or manager) reach agreement about scope of work and compensation. 
2. Ensure contractor meets the consultant requirements (including The Exc luded Party List , Insurance and HRSS Consultant Verification) 
3. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete the contract packet t ogether and attach required attachments. 
4. Within 2 weeks of creating the requisit ion the OUSD contract originator submits complete contract packet for approva 

Attachment Iii For individual consultants: HRSS Pre-Consultant Screening Letter for the current fiscal year. rt) 
Checklist Iii For individual consultants : Proof of negative tuberculosis status with in past 4 years . ~~ U80 

~ For All Consultants: Results page of the Excluded Party List (https://www.sam.gov/) \Jj;p / 
~ For All Consultants: Statement of qualifications (organ ization); or resume (individual consultan~ & 0 ~'O." 
~ For All Consultants: Proof of Commercial General Liability insurance naming OUSD as an Additiona\::1Q.s.ured. /~ 
0 For All Consultants with employees: Proof of Workers' Compensation Insurance. (Ref. to Section 10 o~ ontract) 

OUSD Staff Contact Emal/s about this contract should be sent to (required ) 

Street Address 2551 Francis Drive State CA Zip 94564 

(415) 509-1177 Email (required) wegotgame @hotmail.com 

Previously been an OUSD contractor? ~Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes D No 

Pay Rate Per Hour (required) $ 50.00 Number of Hours (required) 400 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract usmg LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing reqws1t1on 

Resource # Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

3725 Safe & SupportivEtj 3041110304 5825 $ 20,000.00 

5825 

5825 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued . Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge 
services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

~ OUSD Administrator verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https://www.sam.gov/) 

Signature Date Approved 

Resource Manager, if using funds managed by: OState and Federal O Ouality. Community. School Development OFamily. Schools, and Community Partnerships 

0Scope of work indicates compliant use of restricted resource and is in al ignment with school site plan (SPSA) 

Signature Date Approved 

Signature (if using multiple restricted resources) Date Approved 

Regional Executive Officer 

0Services describ d in the 
0Consultant 

Date Approved 

e ership I Deputy Superintendent Business Operations Consultant Aggregate Under D. Over 0$50,000 

Date A roved 

Approved Denied - Reason 

Procurement Date Received PO Number 

Rev. 6/2/1 4 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


